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Foreword by the Chairperson 

The Annual Performance Plan (APP) 2025/2026 of the Afrikaanse Taalmuseum en -monument (ATM) encapsulates the 
sustained determination of Council to put in place sound corporate-governance structures and processes. The Council 
remains committed to the ATM being an inclusive, embracing and transformed institution that advances social cohesion 
and nation-building, including within its remit all South Africans, whether Afrikaans-speaking or not. The ATM aspires to 
being a local, regional, national, and international asset. This APP conforms to the principles framed in the ATM’s Strategic 
Plan 2025–2030, which echoes the strategic objectives of the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture (DSAC).  
 
The ATM's role and sense of self have changed significantly as a result of the epidemic, even if it has recovered from it 
and its aftermath. The institution has been forced to create a virtual presence, which has the unintended but highly 
appreciated consequence of enabling the ATM to reach audiences in new ways, and in fact, all over the world, even 
though its actual in-person life—which includes events at the Monument and exhibitions at both it and the Museum—
remains its mainstay. The ATM will continue to use its hybrid strategy in the 2025–2026 fiscal year by combining its online 
and in-person programs and events, the latter of which frequently target schoolchildren from underprivileged families. 
The ATM’s operational model has thus become more complex, and more flexible and agile. 
 
This APP 2025/2026 must be viewed through the prism of the changes that the world has undergone in the recent past. 
This APP came about through the joint efforts of the Council and management. It takes serious account of various fiscal 
and financial difficulties (like projected subsidy cuts), human-resources shortages and travails (like the difficulty of 
retaining staff), and the continued concerns over infrastructure. When compared to prior years, the predicted 
performance targets have been developed to establish reasonable goals. The Council believes that setting realistic and 
well-thought-out performance goals will enable it to assess whether the strategic goals it has established are being met. 
Employees are additionally empowered to fulfill their varied responsibilities as a result.  

Council recommits itself to these strategic objectives for the 2025/2026 financial year. They are to: 
 
• increase visitor numbers (both in person and virtually) and to increase the revenues that the ATM generates; 
• continue with the digitisation of the ATM’s archival collection and the broadening of its virtual footprint; 
• create an enabling environment for staff members’ development, emphasising training and upskilling; 
• strengthen the ATM’s outreach programmes to schools by critically assessing and rethinking its educational 

programme; 
• extend and continue transforming the ATM’s current collections and exhibitions through a focus on the displaced or 

untold narratives of Afrikaans; 
• to make the ATM a local, regional, national, and international asset; and 
• maintain and, where appropriate, to expand its facilities. 
 
This APP outlines the goals of the ATM and how it plans to accomplish them. As before, money is the biggest obstacle. 
Facilities upkeep, modernization, and growth remain major concerns. The Council is still acutely aware of how severe 
this issue is and how important the DSAC's assistance is. With the beforementioned in mind, the Council realized that 
outside funding will soon become essential. 
 
The Council believes that this APP captures the main goals of the National Development Plan as well as the strategic 
objectives of the DSAC. Three consecutive clean audits, of which the ATM is extremely proud, demonstrate the Council's 
unwavering commitment to operating the ATM in accordance with solid governance standards. By keeping up this stellar 
record, the ATM hopes to thrive as a learning and development hub for all South Africans, promoting social solidarity and 
nation-building.  
 

 

JX Scott 

Chairperson of the Council 
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Director’s Report 

The APP targets align with the Strategic Plan 2025-2030 of the Afrikaans Language Museum and Monument (ATM), which 
represents the strategic objectives of the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture (DSAC). In the first year of the ATM’s 
Strategic Plan 2025-2030 our targets and desired outcomes for 2024/2025 will focus on the maintenance of the ATM’s 
cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites, expanding of communication strategy, formation of strategic partnerships 
with shareholders, and the development of new audiences. 
 
The Annual Performance Plan (APP) details the approach that the ATM will follow in implementing, delivering and 
monitoring our performance for the 2025/2026 financial year. We will focus on the SMART principles in achieving our 
targets to guarantee that all our performance indicators are realistic and achievable. Our strategic objectives for the 
2024/2025 financial year are as follows: 
 
Maintenance of the ATM’s cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites 
 
The entity will, per its mandate, continue to maintain its cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites. The entity will 
continue to negotiate and co-operate with the DSAC and the Department of Public Works and Infrastructure (DPWI) to 
finalise a memorandum of agreement between the departments that will stipulate how the maintenance budget for the 
entity will be spent and managed. A consolidated maintenance plan and capital works project schedule will ensure that 
the sites will be managed properly and comply with the relevant legislation. The aging infrastructure also does not comply 
with health and safety regulations or the needs of disabled people. A suitable, well-maintained infrastructure that 
support our fundraising efforts is of utmost importance. This will enhance economic development and furtherance our 
aim to increase the income potential of our facilities and addresses existing as well as future needs of the public entity.  
 
A need for a fire prevention plan based on the informed, expert opinion and recommendations of a fire prevention 
specialist, including a fire engineer has been identified.  The purpose of the Fire Prevention Plan (FPP) is to provide 
management measures, controls to prevent and control fires. The FPP will covers the prevention and control of both veld 
fires and fires that may start. The procedures in the FMP will, if successfully implemented, protect the environment 
surrounding properties from fire. A FMP will also have to include all the requirements of the National Veld and Forest 
Fire Act, Act No. 101 of 1998 (NVFFA) and its associated regulations. These regulations outline the requirements and 
procedures for preventing and combating veld (field) fires. This document also lays out the procedure to be followed by 
the Emergency Response Team in firefighting operations.  
 
The User Asset Management Plan, (U-AMP) incorporates and accommodates the provisions of the minimum uniform 
norms and standards of the Government Immovable Asset Management Act, No.19 of 2007 and Infrastructure 
Development Plan, into a single programme, and includes maintenance and new capital projects will be updated 
quarterly.   
 
Expanding of communication strategy 
 
Phase three of the implementation of the comprehensive communication strategy will seek to provide for greater access 
for, among others, financially challenged users, senior citizens, schools, institutions and to offer sustainable services and 
experiences for users outside the physical structures.  Access for museum visitors with special needs (physical, visual, 
hearing, intellectual disabilities) implementation of what is known in the museum world as providing information in a 
clear, systematic, comprehensible manner with intellectual levels in mind. Linguistic access - presentation in mother 
tongue and new audience and digital technology can be harnessed to achieve greater language access. The project to 
digitise the ATM’s collections will make the ATM’s archival collection accessible to all that can go onto the internet.  
 
The strategy will also include the expansion of services and programming, sustainable service delivery through exhibitions 
events, virtual where appropriate and use of technology as an extension of services by maintaining its virtual footprint. 
Social media have become one of the effective marketing channels. Computers and cell phones have penetrated even 
the rural market. Large number of people are active in one or more platforms of social media. There are platforms such 
as Twitter, Tik-Tok, Facebook, etc. The public and shareholders will furthermore be kept informed by regular media 
releases, postings on various social media platforms, radio and TV interviews, and events offered in collaboration with 
strategic partners. 
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Outreach programmes/activities, satellite and traveling exhibition and provision of transport will enhance the potential 
for greater visibility in other provinces. Four electronic ATM newsletters (with news about each quarter’s activities and 
highlights) will also be produced. 
 
Formation of strategic partnerships with shareholders 
 
This brings me to the next focus for 2025/2026 for the ATM, sustainable strategic alliances, networks, and partnerships. 
Existing strategic alliances with institutions will be retained, maintained and efforts will be made to expand them to other 
potential partners. The ATM's theme and mandate allow for the creation of networks on a larger scale. The image and 
visibility of the institution could be enhanced by the attendance at events, signing of collaboration agreements, and 
involvement and liaison with various strategic partners.  
 
With the formation of strategic partnerships will assist the entity with liaising with the community and gaining insights 
from the general public. It will furthermore assist with components relating to public programmes, community 
involvement, participation and the building of shareholder interests, and identifying the needs of the community - locally, 
nationally and internationally - and in the educational, intellectual and recreational needs and interests of the community 
and audiences. 
 
The ATM will contribute to the development of human capital, education, social cohesion, nation building and the 
creation of a South African identity.  Through consultation and conducting market research, the practical needs, concerns 
and fears of the Afrikaans-speaking community in its broadest sense must be established. ATM will strengthen/deepen 
existing relationships, and strive for greater diversification of relationships that is reflected in all ATM activities. The ATM 
in its role as a cultural facilitator can, without changing its mandate and key functions, makes a substantial contribution 
to the establishment of a sustainable society. An important aspect of sustainability is social responsibility. The ATM can 
revive depleted social and human capital and a role to improve society by correcting or addressing hurts and injustices 
of the past. Sustainability can complement economic goals and a balance must therefore be created between the 
economic goals, the environment and societal targets. 
 
Development of new audiences 
 
The ATM will continue to create opportunities for our diverse audiences to access our programmes and services. The 
public programmes include celebrations of public and special days, skill development courses for the public, curriculum-
orientated and outreach programmes to secluded schools and community that do not have access to our institution, 
website or services. With the assistance of donors/sponsors, and by generating revenue, we provide free transport to 
the disadvantage communities and learners to partake in these programmes. The additional income, as well as the 
assistance of strategic partners and sympathetic donors, enable the institution to present sustainable public programmes 
and expand its service/mandate nationally. 
 
Through the museum collection we will continue to collect, document, research and disseminate the results through 
various media. All forms of communication and public programmes are theme- and brand-related, and supported by 
high-quality research as background or content.  In redressing past imbalances, the research projects will continue to add 
new, alternative voices to the narrative of the planned and future exhibitions. The growth of the museum collection, the 
process of the digitisation and access to our museum collection remain priorities. The cost of evaluating the museum 
collection, as well as the digitation of the book and archive materials, also remains a concern.  
 
Management is committed to accurate reporting, promoting good corporate governance, and complying with regulations 
and relevant legislation. We therefore aim to achieve the set targets and challenges facing the entity. 
 
 
 
 
 
MJ Jonas 
Director 
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Official Sign-off 

 
It is hereby certified that this Annual Performance Plan: 
 

• Was developed by the Management of the Afrikaanse Taalmuseum en -monument (Afrikaans Language 
Museum and Monument, ATM) under the guidance of the Director. 

• Takes into account all the relevant policies, legislation and other mandates for which the ATM is responsible. 
• Accurately reflects the Impact, Outcomes and Outputs which the ATM will endeavour to achieve over the period 

2025/2026, given the resources made available in the budget. 
 
 
Ms T Laing Signature:  
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Mr MJ Jonas Signature:  
Director 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
 

Ms JX Scott Signature:         
Chairperson of the Council 
 
 
 
Approved by: 
 
Mr G McKenzie, MP Signature:  
Minister, 
for and on behalf of the 
Department of Sport, Arts and Culture 
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Part A: Our mandate 
 
1. Updates to the relevant legislative and policy mandates 

This report is submitted in compliance with the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 (Act No. 108 of 
1996); the Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999 as amended by Act No. 29 of 1999); Treasury 
Regulations, 2005; Cultural Institutions Act, 1998 (Act No. 119 of 1998), and other applicable acts and Regulations. 

 
 In addition, the ATM’s mandate is to: 

• maintain the ATM’s cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites and the heritage of Afrikaans in such a 
manner that nation-building and social cohesion will be achieved; 

• collect and conserve, conduct research on, and portray, through exhibitions, the origin, development, 
benefit and expansion of Afrikaans, with a special focus on inclusiveness to address historical imbalances; 
and 

• promote and stimulate Afrikaans nationwide at all levels of society, especially in disadvantaged 
communities, by means of lectures and publications, educational programmes, guided tours and cultural 
activities. 
 

There have been no significant changes to the ATM’s legislative and other mandates. 
 
2. Updates to institutional policies and strategies 

The ATM will review internal policies to determine if it is still relevant, and update it as necessary with the goal of 
enhancing its internal controls.  
 
The ATM will also continue to focus on maintaining and managing its cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites 
in line with relevant legislation, on conserving its collections, on digitising its archival material to preserve it for 
future generations, and on promoting and stimulating Afrikaans through various educational and public 
programmes. The ATM will further extend its electronic footprint to facilitate universal access to a wider audience. 

 
3. Updates to relevant court rulings 

No legal cases are anticipated for the foreseeable future. 
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Part B: Our strategic focus 
 
1. Updated situational analysis 

Our fiscal resources will be allocated to reviewing exhibitions, research, collection management, and educational 
and public programmes. Planned language projects and special programmes will be undertaken in various 
provinces during the next three years. Public programming efforts will focus on the educational and information 
needs of the respective audiences. The Garden Theatre at the Monument will host picnic concerts during the 
summer. New research is to be done to ensure the representativeness, scope and quality of the collections, and 
of the research done on subjects relevant to the Afrikaans language. 

 
2. External environment analysis 

The ATM consists of three entities: The Museum, the Monument and the Amphitheatre. The Museum is situated 
in the heart of Paarl, while the Monument and Amphitheatre lie on its outskirts, on the slopes of Paarl Mountain. 
 
The Museum houses an exhibition that portrays the inclusive establishment and development of the Afrikaans 
language. 
 
At the Monument, facilities have been built and installed to attract visitors and support tourist activities. The 
approximately 100 hectares of fynbos with walking trails, mountain bike tracks, a children’s playground, picnic 
facilities, two amphitheatres for events, a coffee shop and ample parking make the Monument an ideal venue for 
tourism initiatives.  
 
The large Amphitheatre forms a very special part of our entertainment division. It can house up to 4 250 seated 
visitors and is used for concerts with popular artists and musicians, and other events. 
 
Considering that the ATM relies heavily on its government grants, the stability within the political environment 
plays a crucial role in influencing both domestic and international tourism.  This may impact not only on budget 
certainty for the ATM but also on tourism which will mean the ATM could receive fewer visitors. Due to the current 
economic landscape with higher consumer prices and less disposable income, potential visitors may perceive visits 
to a cultural institution as a non-essential expense. This may also be true for foreign tourists. Tourists - domestic 
and international - will also avoid travelling to certain destinations should there be concerns regarding personal 
safety. The ATM has observed that its visitors are 22% foreign and 78% domestic tourists. 
 
The ATM will likely continue to face rising operational costs, especially related to energy, maintenance, and 
staffing. Budgetary constraints due to inflation may strain resources and affect planned technological upgrades or 
marketing campaigns. As the ATM not only competes with other cultural institutions but also with wine farms, 
game reserves and various leisure activities, attracting the ever-dwindling disposable income is becoming more 
challenging than ever. The ATM reaches out to media and tourism stakeholders regularly to promote the ATM as 
a destination to visit. Different marketing strategies are employed, depending on the event that will take place. 
The ATM also focused on building stronger ties with its immediate community to ensure ongoing support. To 
attract the local community and ensure repeat visits to the ATM, a year permit was introduced a few years ago. 
In the last four years, an increase in the use of the year permit was seen. The ATM also introduced a discount on 
the entrance fee for an adult should a Drakenstein Library card be presented. This forms part of the ATM’s 
endeavour to encourage people to read more. 
 
As the ATM has significant outdoor offerings (fynbos reserve, walking trails, picnic areas), climate change presents 
both challenges and opportunities. The effects of climate change—such as extreme heat, irregular rainfall, or 
drought—could negatively affect these outdoor spaces. Planning for resilient landscaping, water management 
systems, and sustainable practices will help mitigate the environmental risks associated with climate change. 
Managing the 100-hectare fynbos reserve offers the ATM a unique opportunity to integrate conservation with 
tourism. Promoting the conservation of the region’s biodiversity could attract eco-conscious visitors and position 
the ATM as a leader in sustainable tourism. Collaborating with local environmental organisations for educational 
programs or guided eco-tours could expand the museum’s appeal. As part of the ATM’s longer-term strategy, it 
will be considering how it can reduce its carbon footprint by integrating renewable energy sources like solar power 
for lighting and heating, especially in outdoor areas. This will not only reduce operating costs but also appeal to 
eco-conscious visitors. Open-air monuments and amphitheatres are particularly vulnerable to adverse weather. 
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Events or visitor access could be disrupted by extreme heat or rain, affecting the income derived from outdoor 
activities. Implementing climate adaptation strategies, such as providing shaded areas, water-efficient 
landscaping, or rain shelters, could reduce these risks. 
 
Due to ongoing negative perceptions of the Afrikaans language observed in South Africa and globally, the ATM has 
actively focused its collection, research and dissemination of information to be more inclusive. The research forms 
the basis of the ATM’s exhibitions at the Taalmuseum and Taalmonument, its public and educational programmes 
and the articles it produces. This enables the ATM to place more emphasis on representing diverse perspectives, 
cultures and histories to resonate with a broad community. 
 
Although the ATM uses technology in presenting its exhibits and tours to an online community, uses social media 
to engage with a wider audience and makes educational programmes available in its cyber classroom, it will also 
look at how technology will further enhance its offerings as part of the longer-term strategy. The ATM also plans 
to upgrade its permanent exhibition by integrating modern technology. The upgrade will enhance the visitor 
experience by offering interactive and immersive elements, catering to contemporary expectations of museum-
goers. This will form part of the ATM’s longer-term strategy and will be implemented through a phased approach 
over the next few years, with initial planning and design stages commencing in the 2025/2026-financial year. 
Funding for this initiative will be sought through a combination of private sponsorships and own available funding. 

 
3. Internal environment analysis 
 

The ATM is governed by a Council, appointed for a three-year term by the Minister of Sport, Arts and Culture. The 
duties of the Council, as described in the Cultural Institutions Act (Act 119 of 1998), are to: 
• formulate policy; 
• hold, preserve and safeguard all movable and immovable property of whatever kind, placed in the care of, 
 or loaned or belonging to the declared institution concerned; 
• receive, hold, preserve and safeguard all specimens, collections of other movable property placed under 

its care and management under section 10(1) [of the Act]; 
• raise funds for the institution; 
• manage and control the sums of money received by the declared institution and utilise it for defraying 

expenses in connection with the performance of its functions; 
• keep a proper record of the property of the declared institution; 
• submit to the Director-General any returns required by him/her in regard thereto, and to ensure proper 

books of account are kept; 
• determine, subject to this Act and with the approval of the Minister, the objects of the declared institution; 

and 
• carry out the objectives of the declared institution in general. 
 
In addition, the Council, in consultation with the Minister and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO), may determine 
the hours during which, and the conditions and restrictions subject to which, the public may visit the declared 
institution concerned or portion thereof, and the admission charges to be paid. 
 
The structure of the ATM comprises an exhibition panel, educational and heritage services, a curatorial division, a 
financial division, and a communication and marketing division. 
 
Strengths 
The ATM will continue building on previous financial years’ strengths when considering its financial management 
practices with the focus on compliance of applicable regulations and internal controls. While the ATM have some 
financial reserves, the ATM will also be exploring other revenue streams (like selling and expanding of merchandise 
not only at the Taalmuseum and Taalmonument, but also online) as a longer-term strategy to ensure financial 
stability. The ATM has a unique cultural and historical value that attracts visitors interested in heritage and the 
development of the Afrikaans language. This positioning gives it a competitive edge in the heritage and tourism 
sectors.  
 
In 2025 the ATM will be celebrating its 50th year of existence while 2025 will also mark a 100 years that Afrikaans 
is an official language. Celebrations will start with the announcement of the festive calendar on 30 November 2024 
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with the launch of the ATM’s new website. This may provide the ATM with further media exposure and boost its 
visitor numbers. 
 
The ATM’s strong connection with its local community through discounts, events and year permits is a significant 
strength as the ability to attract repeat visits from the local population ensures ongoing support, even during 
periods of lower international tourism. The ATM has seen an increase in the buy and use of its annual permit after 
2021, while more visitors also made use of the discount for Drakenstein Library Card holders. The outdoor 
offerings, such as the fynbos reserve, walking trails, mountain biking tracks and picnic facilities, make the 
Taalmonument a multi-purpose destination that attracts visitors interested in both culture and nature. 
 
The ATM’s research and educational programs provide a platform for inclusivity, reaching out to a broader 
audience. This focus on education ensures that the ATM not only preserves history but also contributes to ongoing 
discourse around language and culture. 
 
The ATM’s facilities, such as the museum, monument, amphitheatre, ample parking areas, children’s playground 
and coffee shop, contribute to a comprehensive visitor experience, attracting a variety of visitor demographics. 
 
Weaknesses 
The ATM’s reliance on government funding for 80% of its budget is a potential risk, as any changes to funding 
policies or political decisions could impact the ATM’s financial stability. Diversifying revenue streams could 
mitigate this risk. 
 
The ATM is limited human capacity, a high staff turnover-rate and lower than market-related remuneration to 
staff. This is partly being addressed from 2024 by increasing staff’s remuneration by 8% until 2026. A revaluation 
of the current organisational structure and job descriptions is planned which will be used to also identify any new 
positions that may arise. 
 
While the ATM has begun integrating technology into its offerings (such as online exhibitions and educational 
programs), its digital presence is still limited. The redesigning of the ATM’s website with the planned integration 
of a digital catalogue of the ATM’s heritage asset collection will help to address this, but at present, it may be a 
weakness compared to more digitally advance museums. The planned upgrade of its permanent exhibition with 
integrated technology will further address this weakness. 
 
The ATM’s buildings and infrastructure are aging and requires maintenance or upgrades. This could detract visitor 
experience and require significant capital investment to address. Funding for the purpose of addressing some of 
the ATM’s maintenance and upgrading needs were furnished by the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture. The 
ATM addressed some of the maintenance and upgrades that was needed during the 2024/2025-financial year and 
plans to continue this in 2025/2026. 
 
Opportunities 
The ATM has the opportunity to modernise its exhibitions by integrating technology (interactive displays, virtual 
reality, holograms, etc). Expanding the museum’s digital presence through its new website and digital catalogues 
of its heritage asset collection (in the future) could help attract a broader audience and improve visitor 
engagement. 
 
Although the ATM had been collaborating and working with various other cultural institutions, private 
organisations and associations (like working with Working on Fire, CapeNature, Cape Leopard Trust, Paarl 
Museum, etc), the ATM will be looking to broaden this further. This will be done by further expanding its national 
footprint. The footwork has already been done by the ATM’s Chairperson and Director, who visited various 
interested parties in the Lower Country in 2023 and has been building on these relationships during 2024. 
 
Threats 
The ATM competes not only with other museums and cultural institutions but also with alternative leisure 
activities such as wine farms, nature reserves, and entertainment venues. To remain competitive, the ATM must 
continuously offer value that stands out in this crowded marketplace. 
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Given the Taalmonument’s location in an open-air setting, extreme weather patterns due to climate change 
(heatwaves, drought, heavy rains) could negatively impact outdoor visitor experiences and events. This may be 
addressed with the construction of a multi-purpose facility at the Taalmonument which may be used as a 
classroom, a lecture hall, an exhibition area or hosting a conference. The construction of a multi-purpose facility 
is part of the ATM’s longer-term strategy and vision for the Taalmonument. 
  
The Council and Management are committed to fulfilling the mandate of the ATM. This will be accomplished 
through the maintenance of the ATM’s cultural-historical buildings and heritage sites, collecting, conserving and 
conducting research on, and portraying, through exhibitions, the origin, development, benefit and expansion of 
Afrikaans, with a special focus on inclusiveness to address historical imbalances; and promote and stimulate 
Afrikaans nationwide at all levels of society, especially in disadvantaged communities, using publications, 
educational programmes, guided tours and cultural activities. 
  
Limited financial resources will remain a concern for the Council and Management. Due to limited funding, most 
of the projects the ATM undertakes is done in phases as funding becomes available. This is true for the digitisation 
of its collections, using technology to assist the staff with conservation efforts by way of automation, expanding 
on using technology by implementing augmented and virtual reality to create immersive experiences for its visitors 
and automating some of its financial processes to enhance internal controls. 
  
The ATM uses its public, educational and special days' programmes to create awareness around gender-based 
violence, universal human rights and the values of the Constitution of the RSA which is central to all programming 
of the ATM. 
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Part C: Measuring our performance 
 
1. Institutional performance information 

An ongoing concern is the state of its current, ageing infrastructure (electricity and water), some of its buildings, 
its grounds (the fynbos area), and the potential negative long-term consequences if much-needed, large-scale 
maintenance is not done urgently. The safety and security of the ATM’s staff, visitors and buildings also remain of 
concern, as well as ensuring that certain services remain working while there are power and/or water outages.  
 
Management reviewed its long-service awards and evaluation procedures, and determined that the impact on the 
budget in the long term will not be significant. 
 
Our strategic outcomes and how we align to Government priorities: 
 

Nr Strategic outcome Outcome statement Link to Government Priorities 
1 To build relationships with all 

South Africans through the 
medium of Afrikaans and in 
the context of 
multilingualism.  
 

Act as a platform to intensify 
interaction with society (schools, 
patriots’ programme); social 
cohesion advocates’ programme 
(sectoral and community 
engagement). 

MTDP Strategic Priority 2: 
Reduce poverty and tackle the 
high cost of living 
 
MTDP Strategic Priority 3: 
Building a capable, ethical and 
developmental state 
 

2 To ensure the collection, 
conservation, protection and 
promotion of heritage in line 
with international best 
practices. 

Collect and conserve relevant 
material and information related to 
the origin and development of 
Afrikaans; conduct research that 
deepens and broadens existing 
knowledge about Afrikaans; 
conservation of the ATM’s culture-
historical buildings and heritage sites 
for the benefit of visitors. 
 

MTDP Strategic Priority 3: 
Building a capable, ethical and 
developmental state 
 

3 To contribute to the body of 
knowledge in order to provide 
access to information 
nationwide at all levels of 
society, stimulating visitor 
interaction and increasing 
visitor numbers.  

Portray the origin, development, 
benefit and expansion of Afrikaans; 
give exposure to the different 
aspects of Afrikaans by means of 
lectures and publications; promote 
and stimulate Afrikaans by offering 
educational programmes, guided 
tours and cultural activities; liaise 
with and enter into partnerships with 
relevant institutions. 

MTDP Strategic Priority 1: 
Inclusive growth and job 
creation 
 
MTDP Strategic Priority 3: 
Building a capable, ethical and 
developmental state 
 
 

4 To work towards high 
governance and financial 
sustainability standards to 
ensure service delivery. 
 

Manage the ATM on sound financial 
principles and in line with the 
relevant legislative frameworks, 
generate revenue and raise funds. 

MTDP Strategic Priority 3: 
Building a capable, ethical and 
developmental state 
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How our programmes respond to Government priorities and DSAC’s outcomes: 
 

Programme Indicator title DSAC outcomes responding to 
Government priorities 

MTDP Strategic Priority 

Administrative Access to the 
Museum and 
Monument 

Responding to priority 1: 
Increased market share of 
sport, recreation, heritage, 
cultural and creative industries 
 
Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job 
creation 
 
 
 
Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Human resources 
management 

Responding to priority 3: 
Transformed, capable and 
professional sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage sector 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Property 
management 

Responding to priority 1: 
Increased market share of 
sport, recreation, heritage, 
cultural and creative industries 
 
Responding to priority 3: 
Compliant and responsive 
Governance / Administration 
Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job 
creation 
 
 
 
Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Applicable 
legislation 

Responding to priority 3: 
Compliant and responsive 
Governance / Administration 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

Business 
development 

Fundraising and 
marketing 

Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Public programmes 
and communication 

Responding to priority 1: 
Increased market share of 
sport, recreation, heritage, 
cultural and creative industries 
 
Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job 
creation 
 
 
 
Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Collection 
management 

Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 
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Programme Indicator title DSAC outcomes responding to 
Government priorities 

MTDP Strategic Priority 

 Research Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

Public 
engagement 

Exhibitions Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 Education Responding to priority 1: 
Increased market share of 
sport, recreation, heritage, 
cultural and creative industries 
 
Responding to priority 3: 
Accessible sport, recreation, 
arts, culture and heritage 
infrastructure and information 
 

Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job 
creation 
 
 
 
Priority 3: Building a capable, 
ethical and developmental state 

 
 
Budget programmes 
 
Administration 
Business Development 
Public Engagement 
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2. Strategic objectives, performance indicators and annual targets 

 2.1 Strategic objectives, performance indicators and annual targets for 2025/2026 
 
  Programme: Administration 

This programme comprises of all operational costs and supports structures of the ATM that are not already 
included in the other programmes. 

 
  Access to the Museum and Monument  

 
While visiting the Taalmuseum, visitors get to take a small glimpse into how Gideon Malherbe lived, where 
the Genootskap van Regte Afrikaners was established, the printing press where the Afrikaans newspaper, 
Die Patriot, was printed, but also learn about Arabic-Afrikaans and the role that the Cape Malay-people 
played in Afrikaans as we know it today. At the Taalmonument visitors can learn more about how and why 
the Taalmonument was built by visiting the visitor centre, learn about the symbolism of the Taalmonument 
and experience the majestic nature of a monument that celebrates the influences of different languages, 
the forming and the growth of Afrikaans. 
 
Explanation of planned performance:  
 
Role in/contribution to social cohesion and nation-building: 
The ATM serves as a contact zone and a place of gathering where diverse Afrikaans communities and 
speakers of other languages meet during offerings such as full moon picnics, stargazing picnics and music 
concerts. 
 
Strategic outcome: 3 
To contribute to the body of knowledge to provide access to information nationwide and to all levels of 
society, stimulating visitor interaction and increasing visitor numbers. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To increase the number of visitors by 2% per annum 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 1 and 3 
Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job creation 
Priority 3: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state  
 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF Period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

To increase 
visitor 
numbers 

Increased 
visitor 
numbers 

Number of 
visitors 
annually 

36 586 50 527 50 448 52 568 53 700 54 800 55 900 

Events and 
concerts 
hosted 

Number of 
picnic events 
and concerts 
annually 

16 14 14 12 12 12 12 

 
 
Human resources management 

Explanation of planned performance: 
Empowering staff using post-related training programmes to ensure skilled personnel which will result in 
more knowledgeable staff and achieving a higher level of service delivery.  
 
Strategic outcome: 4 
To work towards high governance and financial sustainability standards to ensure service delivery. 
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Strategic objective:  
To ensure well-trained, empowered staff 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 3 
Priority 3: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 
 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF Period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

To ensure 
well-trained 
staff 

Staff training 
offered  

Number of 
staff training 
offered 
annually 

4 training 
interven-
tions 

7 training 
interven-
tions 

16 training 
interven-
tions 

6 training 
interven-
tions 

6 training 
interven-
tions 

6 training 
interven-
tions 

6 training 
interven-
tions 

 

 
Property management 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
Maintenance of buildings, structures and equipment to be presentable and attractive to the public and to 
eco-manage the gardens, invasive alien plants, erosion, walking trails and firebreaks as part of an annual 
plan. 
 
Strategic outcome: 4 
To work towards high governance and financial sustainability standards to ensure service delivery. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To adhere to the annual property maintenance work programme 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 1 and 3 
Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job creation 
Priority 3: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state  

  

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF Period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

To adhere to 
the annual 
property 
maintenance 
work 
programme 

Annual 
repairs and 
maintenance 
conducted 

Annual 
repairs 
and 
maintenan
ce 
conducted 

Completed: 
10 

Completed: 
5 

Completed: 
5 

Completed: 
5 

Completed: 
5 

Completed: 
5 

Completed: 
5 

Annual eco-
management 
plan 
managed  

Annual 
eco-
managem
ent plan 
completed 

Completed: 
3 Completed: 3 Completed: 

3 Completed: 3 Completed: 
3 

Completed: 
3 

Completed: 
3 

 

 
Applicable legislation 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Strategic outcome: 4 
To work towards high governance and financial sustainability standards to ensure service delivery. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To fully comply with applicable legislation 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 1 
Priority 1: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 

  



17 
 

 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF Period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

To fully 
comply with 
applicable 
legislation 

Annual 
performa
nce plan 

Annual 
performance 
plan 

1 plan 1 plan 1 plan 1 plan 1 plan 1 plan 1 plan 

Quarterly 
reports 

Quarterly 
reports 4 reports 4 reports 4 reports 4 reports 4 reports 4 reports 4 reports 

Un 
qualified 
audit 
outcome 
on 
annual 
report 

Unqualified 
audit opinion 

Qualified 
opinion 

Unqualifie
d opinion 

Unqualifie
d opinion 

Unqualified 
opinion 

Unqualifie
d opinion 

Unqualifie
d opinion 

Unqualified 
opinion 

Financial 
manage
ment 
systems 
and 
procedur
es 
updated 

Financial 
management 
systems and 
procedures 
updated 

0 updated 1 updated 1 updated 2 updated 2 updated 2 updated 2 updated 

Policies 
reviewed 

Number of 
internal policies 
reviewed 

2 reviewed 3 reviewed 1 reviewed 2 reviewed 2 reviewed 2 reviewed 2 reviewed 

Enterpris
e risk 
manage
ment 
plan 
reviewed 

Enterprise risk 
management 
plan reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

1 plan 
reviewed 

 

 
 Quarterly targets for 2025/2026 

 Access to the Museum and Monument 
 Strategic objective: To increase the number of visitors by 2% per annum 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of visitors 
annually 53 700 9 790 9 561 16 552 17 797 Visitor statistics / 

online statistics 
Number of picnic events 
and concerts annually 12 - - 6 6 Events calendar 

 
 Human resources management 
 Strategic objective: To maintain a 100% evaluation rate and ensure a well-trained staff 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

 Number of staff training 
offered annually 

6 training 
interventions 1 2 2 1 

Invoices, 
attendance, 
reports 

  
 Property management 
 Strategic objective: To adhere to the annual property maintenance work programme 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Annual repairs and 
maintenance conducted 

Complete: 
5 

Complete: 
2 

Complete: 
1 

Complete: 
1 

Complete: 
1 

Invoices, work 
programme, job 
cards, reports 

Annual eco-management 
plan completed Complete: 

3 
Complete: 

1 
Complete: 

1 
Complete: 

1 - 
Invoices, work 
programme, 
reports 
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Applicable legislation 
Strategic objective: To fully comply with applicable legislation 

    
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Annual performance plan 1 plan - - 1 - Final annual 
performance plan  

Quarterly reports 4 reports 1 1 1 1 4 quarterly 
reports 

Unqualified audit opinion Unqualified 
opinion - Unqualified 

opinion - - Audit report 

Financial management 
systems and procedures 
updated 

2 updated - 1 - 1 Procedure 
documents 

Number of internal 
policies reviewed 2 reviewed - - 1 1 Policy documents 

Enterprise risk 
management plan 
reviewed 

1 plan reviewed - - 1 - Risk management 
plan 

 
 

Expenditure estimates: Administration 
 
Access to the Museum & Monument 
The planned expenses to achieve both an increase in the number of visitors, as well as hosting events and 
concerts at the Taalmonument, is for advertising, support services (i.e. first aid, fire marshals, sound, lights, 
electrician), a generator, etcetera. The events and picnics offer artists a platform to interact with their fans, 
as well as for people who would not have otherwise visited the ATM, to visit its facilities. This enables the 
ATM to communicate information regarding the ATM and Afrikaans to new audiences. The exposure that 
the ATM receives from the advertising of these events and picnics also increases the visibility of the ATM 
as a tourist venue, which in turn increases the number of visitors to the ATM. By increasing our visitor 
numbers, the ATM will not only increase its revenue via entrance fees but also fulfil part of its mandate by 
communicating information about the ATM and Afrikaans to these visitors thanks to guided tours and 
exhibitions. 
 
Human resources management 
The ATM strives to ensure that its staff is well-trained to therefore enhance service delivery to its visitors. 
Training by accredited service providers is considered for all staff members, including temporary staff. By 
using accredited service providers, the training is of a high standard. 
 
Property management 
Funding for property management is for small maintenance work that is identified during the year or was 
planned for in accordance with a work plan. By performing maintenance on the ATM’s buildings and its 
surrounding grounds, the ATM ensures a safe environment for staff and visitors. The ATM also has 101 
hectares of fynbos surrounding the Taalmonument on Paarl Mountain. Ecomanagement of these grounds 
needs to take place to ensure that invasive plants are eventually eradicated, fire breaks are maintained and 
water ditches are kept clear. Capital works funding from the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture are 
used for larger maintenance work at the Taalmuseum, Taalmonument and Amphitheatre. For 2025/2026, 
the management of invasive species and installation of fire breaks will continue, as well as implementation 
of a fire prevention and health and safety plan. Waterproofing of buildings at the Taalmonument, the 
upgrading of the electrical infrastructure and upgrading of the parking area of the Amphitheatre is also 
planned for this financial year. 
 
Other administrative matters 
This includes adhering to applicable legislation and running the ATM (telephone systems, internet, 
etcetera). 
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Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
Entrance to the Museum & 
Monument 844 1023 1036 864 937 713 754 

Human resources management 120 62 273 125 132 139 139 

Property management 1851 1293 1692 1688 1722 1824 1937 

Other administrative expenses 10258 11191 9960 10171 10678 11330 11733 

Total 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 

Change to budget estimate    0 0 0 0 

         
Economic classification           

 
  

Current payments 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 

Compensation of employees 6030 6452 6002 7069 7495 7893 8524 

Goods and services          

of which:          

Advertising 300 169 161 189 156 156 156 

Audit costs 475 595 624 524 535 535 535 

Bank charges 48 52 60 53 56 59 59 

Board costs 302 369 428 416 434 444 447 

Catering: Internal activities 2803 3075 2917 2662 2917 3035 3106 

Communication 100 157 122 109 112 114 114 

Computer services 70 118 100 127 114 97 97 
Consultants, contractors and  
special services 1109 1158 862 783 785 795 647 

Inventory 53 52 62 57 57 57 57 
Maintenance – repair and  
running costs 881 297 364 295 240 242 242 

Operating leases 40 37 62 85 83 79 79 

Printing and publication 10 23 48 35 23 25 25 
Training and staff  
development 41 21 47 82 87 92 92 

Travel and subsistence 79 135 148 120 124 128 128 

Insurance 106 132 148 118 123 126 126 
Memberships and  
subscriptions 4 6 13 15 16 16 16 

Cleaning services 31 29 43 34 34 34 34 
Depreciation and  
amortisation 500 566 492 0 0 0 0 

Other 91 126 258 75 78 79 79 

Interest and rent on land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Financial transactions in  
assets and liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 
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  Revenue estimates 
  

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               
Sale of goods and services 
other than capital assets 1208 1811 1676 2110 2135 2171 2236 

Entity revenue other than sales 1213 657 1307 555 585 617 639 

Transfers received 11722 11939 12199 12123 12810 13414 14021 

Capital works funding 2385 385 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 16528 14792 15182 14788 15530 16202 16896 
 

Programme: Business Development 
This programme comprises various public and fundraising programmes, as well as information regarding 
the ATM’s collections. 
 
Fundraising and marketing 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Strategic outcome: 4 
To work towards high governance and financial sustainability standards to ensure service delivery. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To offer courses and host fundraising events per annum 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 3 

  Priority 3:  Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 
  

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Present skills 
development 
courses to 
generate 
additional 
funds 

Fundraisin
g events 

Number of 
fundraising 
events 
hosted 
annually 

- 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Skills 
developm
ent 
courses 
offered 

Number of 
skills 
development 
courses 
annually 

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

 
Public programmes and communication 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Role in/contribution to the promotion of indigenous languages: 
Council and Committee meetings are conducted in Afrikaans and English. Minutes of these meetings are 
made available in both languages. 
Neville Alexander commemorative lecture and prestige award. The awards are awarded to individuals 
and/or institutions who promote Afrikaans and language projects, recognising the unsung heroes of 
Afrikaans. 
International Mother Language Day is celebrated annually on 21st February. The latter focus on the 
development of language, cultural diversity and multilingualism. Language is seen as the most powerful 
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instrument in the development of our heritage. The aim of this programme is to make people aware of 
their cultural heritage as well as the heritage of others. 
Africa Day Celebrations focus on the influence and interdependencies of local African languages on the 
development of Afrikaans. 
 
Contribution to national days: 
Africa Day – Daily social media posts that provide information on African cultures and customs. On Africa 
Day, entrance to the Taalmonument and Taalmuseum is free.  
Youth Day – Creative writing workshop and temporary exhibition with the theme: Struggle Poetry.  The aim 
of the day is to raise awareness, especially amongst young people, about the language policy in schools 
that lead to the student uprising on 16 June 1976, and the outcomes thereof, including mother tongue 
education for learners today. 
Mandela Day – The ATM has an Adopt-a-School project. This initiative supports the purpose of Mandela 
Day to inspire individuals to make the world a better place by spending 67 minutes of their time to make a 
positive change in someone’s life.  
Heritage Month – Competition and a temporary exhibition on Arabic Afrikaans. 
Slave Emancipation Day and Reconciliation Day – Reconcile with diverse Afrikaans histories. 
 
Contributing to transformation: 
Language month celebration – The day is celebrated annually on the 14th of August. The objective of the 
day is to honour the individuals that played an important role in developing Afrikaans. It further aims to 
portray Afrikaans’s diversity. The annual celebration centres on debates with actual topics/themes related 
to the Afrikaans landscape. 
 
Our response to gender-based violence and femicide strategic plan: 
Women’s Day – Creating awareness around gender-based violence, universal human rights and the values 
of the Constitution of the RSA is central to all programming of the ATM. Daily messages of inspiration for 
the month of August, and a morning brunch with a theme-related panel discussion. 
 
Strategic outcome: 3 
To contribute to the body of knowledge to provide access to information nationwide and to all levels of 
society, stimulating visitor interaction and increasing visitor numbers. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To host special days per annum 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 1 and 3 

  Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job creation 
  Priority 3: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 
 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
To develop 
public 
awareness of 
our 
institution 
and 
encourage 
the public to 
visit us 

Special 
days 
celebrated 

Number of 
special days 
for adults 
annually 

6 7 7 7 7 7 7 

Number of 
special days 
for the youth 
annually 

- 8 8 7 7 7 7 
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Collection management 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Strategic outcome: 2 
To ensure the collection, conservation, protection and promotion of heritage in line with international 
best practices. 
 
Strategic objective:  
Ensuring the preservation of artefacts, documents and books for the future 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 3 

  Priority 3:  Building a capable, ethical and developmental state  
  

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Ensuring the 
preservation 
of artefacts, 
documents 
and books 
for the future 

Electronic 
catalogue 
for 
artefacts, 
books and 
document
s 

Number of 
conservation, 
preservation 
and 
maintenance 
activities for 
Museum 
collection 
annually 

19 16 16 6 6 6 6 

Ensuring 
collections 
are managed 
according to 
current 
museum 
standards 

Collection 
policies 
updated 
 

Museum 
policies 
updated 
annually 

- 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 
*  Acquiring artefacts or heritage assets:  Due to insufficient storage space, the ATM is unable to acquire 
more artefacts or heritage assets. Donations are sometimes accepted, but first carefully considered. 
Donations are also sporadic and therefore challenging to report on. A masterplan for future capital works 
has been formulated; in it, sufficient storage according to museology best practices is included. 
 
Research 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Contributing to transformation: 
The Roots of Afrikaans – A 4-year research project that focuses on the diverse and shared origins of 
Afrikaans. The project aims at redressing past imbalances and unearthing the histories of this indigenous 
language.  
The objective of the project is to expand our museum collection. Oral history plays an important role to 
document untold histories. 
 
Strategic outcome: 2 
To ensure the collection, conservation, protection and promotion of heritage in line with international 
best practices. 
 
Strategic objective:  
Dissemination of research results in various formats 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 3 

  Priority 3:  Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 
  



23 
 

 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
Disseminatio
n of research 
results in 
various 
formats 

Content 
for 
website/so
cial media 
produced 

Number of 
articles 
written or 
lectures 
presented 
annually 

3 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Number of 
history 
snippets 
written for 
website/Face
book  
annually 

9 8 8 8 8 8 8 

 
 
 Quarterly targets for 2025/2026 

 Programme: Business Development 

 Fundraising and marketing 
 Strategic objective: To offer courses and host fundraising events per annum 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of fundraising 
events hosted annually 1 - - 1 - Events calendar 

Number of skills 
development courses 
annually 

4 1 1 2 - Events calendar 

 
 Public programmes and communication 
 Strategic objective: To host special days per annum 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of special days 
for adults annually 7 2 2 2 1 

Booking form, 
lesson plan, 
content of 
programme, work 
sheet, 
memorandum, 
educational 
events calendar 

Number of special days 
for the youth annually 7 3 2 - 2 

Booking form, 
lesson plan, 
content of 
programme, work 
sheet, 
memorandum, 
educational 
events calendar 

 
 Collection management 
 Strategic objective: Ensuring the preservation of artefacts, documents and books for the future 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of conservation, 
preservation and 
maintenance activities for 
Museum collection 
annually 

6 2 1 2 1 Invoices, photos 

Museum policies updated 
annually 1 - - 1 - Policy document 
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 Research 
 Strategic objective: Dissemination of research results in various formats 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of articles 
written or lectures 
presented annually 

4 1 1 1 1 Articles/lecture 
papers 

Number of history 
snippets written for 
website/Facebook 
annually 

8 2 2 2 2 Written snippets 

 

Expenditure estimates: Business Development 
 
Funding and marketing 
The ATM holds one event each year during which funds are raised for a charity, school or organisation that 
operates within the Drakenstein community. During this event, the staff of the ATM will either participate 
or work at this event. Expenses for this event are normally sponsored and the ATM incurs minimal 
expenses. 
 
The ATM also offers four skills development courses per year. These courses are attended by 
representatives of other public entities, other businesses and private individuals, depending on the course 
presented. The allocation is normally to cover the presenter’s fee and stationery as needed by all attending. 
One or two participants’ entry fees for the skills development course will also be sponsored by the ATM as 
part of empowering the local community. 
 
Public programmes and communication 
The ATM offers various programmes to commemorate South Africa’s national days. The allocation may be 
used for the speakers or entertainers at the event, refreshments, etcetera. 
 
Collection management 
The ATM’s collection consists of artefacts, documents, books, photos and textiles. As part of collection 
management, various maintenance work needs to be done on some of these items. Items that are 
identified will be repaired as needed. Furthermore, pest control is done regularly to ensure that insects 
don’t damage these items. 
 
Research 
The curator of the ATM spends a significant part of her time doing research for exhibitions and articles 
according to a plan which is set out until 2025. The allocation as mentioned below is mainly her salary due 
to the time that is allocated to research. The research that she does results in articles or lectures as well as 
history snippets that are shared on the ATM’s website and social media. 
 

Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Funding and marketing 57 70 57 53 47 59 59 
Public programmes and 
communication 175 289 361 88 99 91 92 

Collection management 726 756 781 843 908 979 1055 

Research 503 289 354 382 397 426 455 

Total 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 

Change to budget estimate    0 0 0 0 
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Economic classification               

Current payments 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 

Compensation of employees 646 806 1106 1191 1282 1350 1492 

Goods and services              

of which:              

Funding & marketing 57 69 58 53 47 59 59 

Public programmes 176 288 331 86 97 107 91 

Research and development 226 219 56 29 22 39 20 

Curation and collection 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 

Other -1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 
   
  Revenue estimates 
  

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               
Sale of goods and services 
other than capital assets 1208 1811 1676 2110 2135 2171 2236 

Entity revenue other than sales 1213 657 1307 555 585 617 639 

Transfers received 11722 11939 12199 12123 12810 13414 14021 

Capital works funding 2385 385 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 16528 14792 15182 14788 15530 16202 16896 
 

Programme: Public Engagement 
This programme comprises our public engagement through exhibitions and educational programmes. 
 
Exhibitions 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Role in/contribution to the promotion of indigenous languages: 
The ATM’s exhibitions comply with the three official languages of the Western Cape. 
 
Strategic outcome: 2 
To ensure the collection, conservation, protection and promotion of heritage in line with international 
best practices. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To convey information to the public using exhibitions 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 3 

  Priority 3:  Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 
  

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
To convey 
information to 
the public using 
exhibitions 

Exhibitions 
displayed 

Number of 
exhibitions 
displayed 
annually 

5 4 6 4 4 4 4 
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Education 
 
Explanation of planned performance: 
 
Role in/contribution to social cohesion and nation-building: 
To present the development of Afrikaans, the types of the language, and its character in a modern context 
so that learners can understand that Afrikaans is indeed a living, growing language that is constantly 
adapting to the modern world. The educational programmes are curriculum based, interactive and aim at 
cultural diversity and multilingualism. 
 
Role in/contribution to the promotion of indigenous languages: 
International Mother Language Day is celebrated annually on 21st February. The latter focus on the 
development of language, cultural diversity and multilingualism. Language is seen as the most powerful 
instrument in the development of our heritage. The aim of this programme is to make people aware of 
their cultural heritage as well as the heritage of others. 
 
Our response to gender-based violence and femicide strategic plan: 
Let us Read Project – The ATM’s reading project aims to cultivate a culture of reading, to stimulate a love 
of books and create an environment where children feel at home among books. Mainly aimed at schools 
in rural areas, and especially schools in communities in need of reading, where there is a shortage of reading 
facilities, where there are no libraries and that are situated far from libraries. 
 
Strategic outcome: 3 
To contribute to the body of knowledge in order to provide access to information nationwide and to all 
levels of society, stimulating visitor interaction and increasing visitor numbers. 
 
Strategic objective:  
To educate, and liaise and undertake outreach programmes to reach as many schools as possible 
 
Link to Government Priorities: 1 and 3 

  Priority 1: Inclusive growth and job creation 
Priority 3: Building a capable, ethical and developmental state 

  

Outcome Outputs Output 
Indicator 

Annual targets 

Audited performance Estimated 
performance MTEF period 

2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
To educate, 
liaise and 
undertake 
outreach 
programmes to 
reach as many 
schools as 
possible 

Schools’ 
developm
ent 
programm
es 

Number of 
school 
visits/tours 
conducted 
annually 

51 102 73 70 70 70 70 

Number of 
educational 
programmes 
developed 
annually 

3 2 2 2 2 2 2 

E-
programmes
/ -learning 
produced 
annually 

- 2 2 2 2 2 2 

School 
sponsorshi
ps offered 

Sponsor-A-
Bus project: 
number of 
groups 
transported 
annually 

22 30 32 22 22 22 22 

Reading 
groups 
establishe
d 

Language 
projects: 
number of 
reading 
groups 
established 
annually 

- 3 2 2 2 2 2 
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Writing 
and public 
speaking 
competitio
n held 

Number of 
competitions 
held for 
learners 
annually 

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Provide 
access to 
the 
Museum’s 
activities 

Number of 
outreach 
projects 
annually 

3 2 2 2 2 2 2 

 
 

 Quarterly targets for 2025/2026 

   Programme: Public Engagement 
 

 Exhibitions 
 Strategic objective: To convey information to the public by means of exhibitions 

 
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of exhibitions 
displayed annually 4 1 1 1 1 Invoices, finished 

exhibition 

 
 Education 

Strategic objective: To educate and liaise, and to reach as many schools as possible by means of outreach 
programmes 

  
Output Indicator 

Actual target Quarterly targets Sources of 
verification 2025/2026 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

Number of school 
visits/tours conducted 
annually 

70 18 18 17 17 

Booking forms, 
lesson plan, 
content of 
programme, work 
sheet, 
memorandum, 
educational event 
calendar 

Number of educational 
programmes developed 
annually 

2 1 - 1 - 
Approved 
educational 
programmes 

E-programmes/ -learning 
produced annually 2 1 - 1 - 

Approved 
educational 
programmes 

Sponsor-A-Bus project: 
number of groups 
transported annually 

22 8 7 - 7 Invoices and 
booking forms 

Language projects: 
number of reading groups 
established annually 

2 - 1 - 1 Attendance 
registers, letters 

Number of competitions 
held for learners annually 2 1 - 1 - Invoices and 

programme 
Number of outreach 
projects annually 2 1 1 - - Invoices and 

programme 

 
  
 

Expenditure estimates: Public engagement 
 
Exhibitions 
The ATM communicates with and informs the public through its exhibitions, with a temporary exhibition 
each quarter. Most of the temporary exhibitions can be done inexpensively. 
 
The ATM also plans to upgrade its permanent exhibition by integrating modern technology. The upgrade 
will enhance the visitor experience by offering interactive and immersive elements, catering to 
contemporary expectations of museum-goers. This will form part of the ATM’s longer-term strategy and 
will be implemented through a phased approach over the next few years, with initial planning and design 
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stages commencing in the 2025/2026-financial year. Funding for this initiative will be sought through a 
combination of private sponsorships and own available funding. 
 
Education 
The ATM wants to be an extension of the classroom. This can be done by collaborating with teachers and 
the Department of Education to ensure that the tours offered to school groups address curriculum-based 
topics. The ATM also uses its funding to sponsor buses for visiting schools that do not have access to 
transport. 
 
The public and educational programmes are often themed to a day, i.e. World Environmental Day, Arbour 
Day, Language Day, etc). Working with other organisations when presenting some of these public and 
educational programmes forms, not only part of the ATM’s collaboration initiatives and building 
professional relationships with these organisations, but also ensuring that its public and educational 
programmes are informative, relevant and fun. The ATM works with various organisations such as Working 
on Fire, Drakenstein Fire Watch, CapeNature, Cape Leopard Trust, etc and in doing so is presenting its 
programmes according to our slogan – kultuur, natuur, plesier (culture, nature, pleasure).  
 
The ATM started to share educational programmes with the public by establishing an e-learning 
programme, as well as information which is requested regularly by learners. In the future, the ATM will be 
looking for assistance from the private sector to help expand this platform so that learners from anywhere 
in South Africa (and the world) can access it. 
 
The ATM also sponsors books that are donated to reading groups and small libraries at rural schools to help 
promote reading. 
 

Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Exhibitions 17 5 2 20 20 20 20 

Education 207 0 458 560 592 605 650 

Total 224 5 460 580 612 625 670 

Change to budget estimate 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 
         

Economic classification               

Current payments 224 5 460 580 612 625 670 

Compensation of employees 184 0 190 348 374 401 431 

Goods and services             

of which:             

Exhibitions 17 5 3 20 20 20 22 

Education 23 0 267 212 218 204 217 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 224 5 460 580 612 640 670 
 

  Revenue estimates 
   

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               
Sale of goods and services 
other than capital assets 1208 1811 1676 2110 2135 2171 2236 
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Entity revenue other than sales 1213 657 1307 555 585 617 639 

Transfers received 11722 11939 12199 12123 12810 13414 14021 

Capital works funding 2385 385 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 16528 14792 15182 14788 15530 16202 16896 
 
  
  Key risks and mitigations 
 
  Programme: Administration 
   

Outcomes Key risks Risk mitigation 
To increase visitor numbers Weather suitability for outdoor 

events 
Tickets for picnic events and concerts 
are pre-sold and events continue 
even in the case of inhospitable 
weather. 
Erect a temporary tent over the stage 
to enable artists to continue 
performing. 

Crowd control and medical 
emergencies at events 

Sufficient security and ambulance 
services. 

Insufficient infrastructure 
(electricity, lighting, stage) in 
Garden Theatre 

Phase in upgrade of electricity, 
lighting and stage. 
Mobile generators as back-up. 

To ensure well-trained staff Limited funding to provide 
training for all staff 

Allocate sufficient funds for training. 
Identify free training opportunities or 
explore the option of asking for 
discounts. 

Availability of staff to attend 
training 

Small staff complement hampers 
ability for staff to attend training 
opportunities - operational 
requirements enjoys the first priority 

Weather suitability for outdoor 
training 

Training must be rescheduled or 
consideration should be given to 
virtual training 

To adhere to the annual property 
maintenance work programme 

Poor maintenance of buildings, 
structures and equipment 
poses threat to visitors and staff 

Keeping up with maintenance 
through the work programme to 
ensure well-kept buildings, structures 
and equipment. 
Museum building identified as high 
risk, therefore limiting group sizes, 
school groups limited to certain 
rooms, floors stabilised in certain 
areas, and painting the first floor. 

Veld fires on Paarl Mountain Clearing the firebreaks annually 
ensures that veld fires are less of a 
threat to the Monument, its 
structures and buildings, visitors and 
staff, and neighbouring properties. 

High governance cost – audit 
fees, printed reports etcetera. 

Ensuring low printing costs by 
sourcing local printers, negotiate 
lower rates for audit. 

Security at the Monument and 
Amphitheatre 

Extra security guards at the 
Monument and Amphitheatre 
especially during evenings/nights, 
extra security arranged during events 
to ensure the safety of staff and 
visitors, planning to increase current 
security cameras. 

Electricity and water supply Security guards to ensure that 
electrical cables are not stolen, 
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requested funds to procure backup 
generators as the Monument uses 
pumps to pump water to restrooms, 
the restaurant and offices. 

Personal protective equipment 
(PPE) – ensuring the correct PPE 
equipment and clothing for 
staff [Terrain of the 
Taalmonument is vast and 
uneven. Staff not only work in 
the gardens, but also perform 
small maintenance works and 
eco-management of fynbos.] 

Ensure staff has correct and working 
equipment. 
Ensure staff has correct protective 
clothing. 
Additional training to use certain 
equipment to minimise the risk of 
injury. 
Additional training for snake and 
scorpion awareness. 

 
  Programme: Business Development 
   

Outcomes Key risk Risk mitigation 
To develop public awareness of our 
institution and encourage the public 
to visit us 

Bad weather may lead to the 
cancellation of, or little support 
for, outdoor events 

Some public programmes may be 
moved to an alternative indoor venue 

Demand for specific course 
subjects may become saturated 

Continually adapt course subjects in 
response to demand 

Applications for sponsorships 
(e.g. Night Run) could be 
unsuccessful 

Keep expenditures to a minimum 

Funds may not be available for 
the transport of a group as this 
is funded by the interest earned 
from the transformation fund 

Apply for sponsorship of transport 
from bus companies 

Community-based projects may 
be hampered due to certain 
issues within the community 
structure 

Plan thoroughly to avoid 
disappointment 

Dissemination of research results in 
various formats 

Community-based projects may 
be hampered due to certain 
issues within the community 
structure 

Plan thoroughly to avoid 
disappointments 

Collection management and museum 
services 

Limited availability of 
knowledgeable and capable 
staff  

Current staff turnover rate is high – 
new staff members need to be 
trained and acquire the necessary 
skills and experience. Limited funding 
results in knowledgeable staff not 
being retained. 

 Limited funding Limited funding or smaller budgets 
allocated to collection management 
may result in management not 
adhering to standards. Additional 
requirements for digitisation of 
collections results in additional 
financial and operational pressure on 
the budget and staff. 

 Taalmuseum as a recognised 
provincial heritage site – 
delayed response to larger and 
much needed maintenance 

Partly addressed with funding 
received from the Department of 
Sport, Arts and Culture during 
2024/2025. Stabilisation of floors will 
be a large maintenance project for 
which the ATM does not have the 
necessary funding. 

 Limited storage space which 
adheres to archival and 
museology standards – limited 

Limited funding, limited capable and 
knowledgeable staff. 
Ensuring the necessary safety 
(security, fire prevention, damp) 
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transformation abilities of the 
institution 

To fully address this risk, a new 
building will be required. 

 
  Programme: Public engagement 
   

Outcomes Key risks Risk mitigation 
To educate, liaise and undertake 
outreach programmes to reach as 
many schools as possible 

The Department of Education 
can restrict school visits to the 
Museum and Monument 

Ensure that all educational 
programmes are curriculum-based 

Cancellation of school trips on 
short notice 

Reschedule visits or send educational 
packages to schools 

The Museum can’t 
accommodate large groups due 
to maintenance challenges  

Liaise with Paarl Museum to divide 
large groups between the two 
museums 

Bad weather can hamper some 
programmes (International 
Monuments and Sites Day, 
World Environmental Day, 
Arbour Day and Water Week) 

Reschedule visits 

Sponsorship for a bus for less-
privileged school groups to visit 
the Museum and Monument 
can be withdrawn 

Implement outreach programmes to 
schools 

Language projects’ 
sustainability depends on 
sponsorships and the 
availability of volunteers 

Liaise with libraries to assist 

Cancellations due to 
strikes/weather conditions 

Reschedule visits or send educational 
packages/e-learning links to schools 
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2.2 Reconciling performance targets with the budget and MTEF 

 
 Income estimates 
 

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               

Revenue         
Sale of goods and services other than 
capital assets         

Of which:         

Administrative fees         

Entrance fees 884 1338 930 1654 1667 1691 1743 

Sales by market establishments          

Rent on buildings 324 473 746 456 468 480 493 

Entity revenue other than sales          

Of which:          

Interest, dividends and rent on land          

Interest 405 237 405 387 410 435 457 

Unclassified revenue          

Funding and marketing 471 244 730 86 91 96 96 

Other income 337 176 172 82 84 86 86 

Transfers received         

Other government units         

National government’s         
Executive authority (Department 
of Sports, Arts and Culture) 11722 11939 12199 12123 12810 13414 14021 

Capital works funding 2385 385 0 0 0 0 0 

         

Total Revenue 16528 14792 15182 14788 15530 16202 16896 
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Expenditure estimates 
Programme: Administration 

Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 
Entrance to the Museum & 
Monument 844 1023 1036 864 937 713 754 

Human resources management 120 62 273 125 132 139 139 

Property Management 1851 1293 1692 1688 1722 1824 1937 

Other administrative expenses 10258 11191 9960 10171 10678 11330 11733 

Total 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 

Change to budget estimate    0 0 0 0 

      
 

 
Economic classification           

 

  

Current payments 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 

Compensation of employees 6030 6452 6002 7069 7495 7893 8524 

Goods and services          

of which:          

Advertising 300 169 161 189 156 156 156 

Audit costs 475 595 624 524 535 535 535 

Bank charges 48 52 60 53 56 59 59 

Board costs 302 369 428 416 434 444 447 

Catering: Internal activities 2803 3075 2917 2662 2917 3035 3106 

Communication 100 157 122 109 112 114 114 

Computer services 70 118 100 127 114 97 97 
Consultants, contractors and  
special services 1109 1158 862 783 785 795 647 

Inventory 53 52 62 57 57 57 57 
Maintenance repair and  
running cost 881 297 364 295 240 242 242 

Operating leases 40 37 62 85 83 79 79 

Printing and publication 10 23 48 35 23 25 25 
Training and staff  
development 41 21 47 82 87 92 92 

Travel and subsistence 79 135 148 120 124 128 128 

Insurance 106 132 148 118 123 126 126 
Memberships and  
subscriptions 4 6 13 15 16 16 16 

Cleaning services 31 29 43 34 34 34 34 
Depreciation and  
amortisation 500 566 492 0 0 0 0 

Other 91 126 258 75 78 79 79 

Interest and rent on land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Financial transactions in  
assets and liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 
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Expenditure estimates 
Programme: Business Development 

Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Funding and marketing 57 70 57 53 47 59 59 
Public programmes and 
communication 175 289 361 88 99 91 92 

Collection management 726 756 781 843 908 979 1055 

Research 503 289 354 382 397 426 455 

Total 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 

Change to budget estimate     0 0 0 0 0 

        

Economic classification               

Current payments 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 

Compensation of employees 646 806 1106 1191 1282 1350 1492 

Goods and services              

of which:              

Funding & marketing 57 69 58 53 47 59 59 

Public programmes 176 288 331 86 97 107 91 

Research and development 226 219 56 29 22 39 20 

Curation and collection 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 

Other -1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 
 

Expenditure estimates 
Programme: Public Engagement 

Sub-programme Expenditure outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Exhibitions 17 5 2 20 20 20 20 

Education 207 0 458 560 592 605 650 

Total 224 5 460 580 612 625 670 

Change to budget estimate      0 0 0 0 

        

Economic classification               

Current payments 224 5 460 580 612 625 670 

Compensation of employees 184 0 190 348 374 401 431 

Goods and services             

of which:             

Exhibitions 17 5 3 20 20 20 22 

Education 23 0 267 212 218 204 217 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 224 5 460 580 612 640 670 
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3. Explanation of planned performance over the medium-term period 
The ATM is an agency of the Department of Sport, Arts and Culture (DSAC), and receives a transfer that is utilised 
for the payment of staff salaries, compliance and operational costs. The ATM revises its budget on a yearly basis 
to accommodate the monthly spending trends and evaluate which expenses need to be reprioritised. As per 
section 53(3) of the Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), Act 1 of 1999, the ATM may not budget for a deficit. 
The basis used for the budget is cash-based. 
 
Leasing of private property 
The ATM has a shortage of office space for its staff and has been leasing office space in a building next to the 
Museum for which the Department of Public Works and Infrastructure (DPWI) has been making payments on 
behalf of the ATM. Since 2018/2019, the ATM has received extra funds from the DSAC to pay the rent, and is 
paying this over to the DPWI. All expenses will reflect under administrative expenses. 
 
Personnel expenditure 
The ATM has 21 approved positions (20 positions are funded) of which 19 are filled with full-time staff members, 
1 is a part-time staff member and 1 position has not been filled. In total, the ATM has a staff complement of 19 
permanent staff members, 5 casual workers and 1 contract staff member. 
 
The total staff cost will average 48% of the total budgeted expenses over the projected MTEF period. In the past 
the ATM allocated separate funds for a study fund for staff members who would like to study but don’t have the 
funds or are unable to get a loan from a financial institution. However, due to budget cuts in 2020/2021 and lower 
income due to fewer visitors than before 2020, this still cannot be included in the current MTEF period. Should 
funding become available, the study fund for staff members will again be included. The development of criteria 
and an agreement for the study fund was done in 2019/2020. With the approval of a long-service policy, long-
service recognition was implemented in 2018/2019. No long service recognition payments will be made until 
2031/2032 when two staff members will qualify for long service. 
 
No amount is budgeted for performance bonuses for the current MTEF period due to budget restrictions. Should 
funding become available, performance bonuses will be included as it forms part of the ATM’s evaluation and 
performance system. 
 
Goods and services 
All available funds not allocated towards the compensation of our employees are spent to ensure we have a skilled 
workforce, comply with necessary regulations, ensure effective core functions and achieve strategic goals and key 
outcomes. The ATM is still looking to attract more visitors and, in doing so, receive more revenue. For this reason, 
we will still be hosting the full moon picnics and the picnic concerts. This is reviewed annually. Up-and-coming as 
well as more established artists are invited to perform at the Monument. For the current MTEF period, the focus 
will be on inviting more up-and-coming artists, especially for the picnic concerts. (These expenses are allocated 
under catering: internal activities.) All the profits (if there are any) are utilised to further the ATM’s projects. One 
of these is the ‘Let’s Read’ literacy project that the ATM initiated a few years ago. The project aims to promote a 
culture of reading and awaken a love of books, and create an environment where children feel at home with 
books. This is mainly aimed at rural schools without reading facilities or libraries. 
 
With the growing interest in events that are held at the Monument, provision needed to be made for more security 
and first-aid services. Due to weather and venue restrictions, the number of events planned needed to be curbed. 
The ATM plans to also have one show at the Amphitheatre, which can accommodate over 4 200 seated spectators. 
The Amphitheatre is made available to interested parties on an ad hoc basis for a fee to cover any extra costs 
incurred. This has proved to be another revenue-generating asset and funds made through this initiative are used 
to maintain this facility. Some of the capital works funds the ATM received in the previous financial years had been 
used to do some upgrades as the current infrastructure dates from 1975. Upgrades and additions to the 
Amphitheatre have been identified and are mentioned later in this report under Part C. 
 
It is also important for Management that the Monument should be a safe place to work at, and more importantly, 
to visit. For this reason, extra funds were allocated to security services and specifically for more security guards. 
Owing to challenges faced in getting quotations, the DPWI’s assistance was requested during 2023/2024 for the 
installation of security cameras at the ATM’s sites - the Monument and Amphitheatre are prioritised due to their 
remote location. However, the DPWI indicated they will not be able to assist the ATM with the installation of 
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security cameras regardless of the site due to budget constraints. The ATM appointed a project manager who was 
able to assist the ATM with the necessary specifications during 2024/2025 after which the ATM went on tender. 
The installation of the security cameras will be done with a phased approach as the ATM need to ensure that 
sufficient infrastructure (internet connections and electricity) is installed before the security cameras can be 
installed. 
 
The general infrastructure of the Museum, Monument and Amphitheatre remains a concern for Management as 
it is almost 50 years old. The Museum building is in dire need of urgent repairs (electricity, floors, gutters and 
interior walls). The Amphitheatre’s structure has been compromised in such a way that it is still usable but has a 
structural crack in the roof of the artists’ quarters that has to be patched after every winter. The Monument’s 
water supply (pipes and reservoir) also needs to be refurbished or replaced. The electricity supply to the 
Monument and Amphitheatre remains a concern as there is no backup if the supply is cut. Water is pumped to 
the Monument and Amphitheatre, but without electricity, our staff members and visitors will not have any water 
while at the Monument and Amphitheatre.  
 
The ATM applied for funding for an emergency generator as well as installation thereof from the DSAC, which 
forms part of the approved capital works budget for 2019/2020. An electrical engineer was contracted in 2020 
and determined that the ATM will not be able to link an emergency generator to the current electrical grid of the 
Taalmonument and Amphitheatre. The electrical distribution board and wiring are 50 years old, and the 
distribution board (installed under the Taalmonument) has deteriorated due to the wet conditions from cracks in 
the Monument. These cracks will, in the long run, compromise the integrity of the structure. A structural engineer 
was contracted in 2018 and the report we received was sent to the DSAC. This was also included in the UAMP for 
2018 under maintenance of ATM buildings as the ATM does not have the funding for such a project. Upgrades, 
additions and maintenance to the buildings of the ATM has been identified and are mentioned later in this report 
under Part C. 
 
It was considered that most service providers’ fees and prices of goods and services increased exponentially, and 
provision was made for this in 2025/2026, where necessary. Overall, a price increase of 6% in goods and services 
was used. 
 
Exhibitions 
The visitor centre at the Monument hosts exhibitions that are an extension of the current exhibitions at the 
Museum. The visitor centre also controls visitor flow, enquiries and visitor administrative logistics. Furthermore, 
its lecture hall serves as a place where groups can be informed about the different activities and aspects 
concerning the heritage of Afrikaans, and the language’s contribution to nation-building and social cohesion.  

The ATM also plans to upgrade its permanent exhibition by integrating modern technology. The upgrade will 
enhance the visitor experience by offering interactive and immersive elements, catering to contemporary 
expectations of museum-goers. This will form part of the ATM’s longer-term strategy and will be implemented 
through a phased approach over the next few years, with initial planning and design stages commencing in the 
2025/2026-financial year. Funding for this initiative will be sought through a combination of private sponsorships 
and own available funding.  
 
Educational and public programmes 

 Educational programmes aimed at the youth will continue and be updated; they will not only be presented at 
the ATM but also at the schools and in a virtual classroom.  Public programmes will be used as an opportunity to 
spread awareness of violence against women and children; especially on Youth Day and Woman’s Day. 

 
These programmes are often themed to a day, i.e. World Environmental Day, Arbour Day, Language Day, etc). 
Working with other organisations when presenting some of these public and educational programmes forms, not 
only forms part of the ATM’s collaboration initiatives and building professional relationships with these 
organisations, but also ensuring that its public and educational programmes are informative, relevant and fun. 
The ATM works with various organisations such as Working on Fire, Drakenstein Fire Watch, CapeNature, Cape 
Leopard Trust, etc and in doing so is presenting its programmes according to our slogan – kultuur, natuur, plesier 
(culture, nature, pleasure). Awareness of protecting South Africa’s natural resources is also encouraged during our 
programmes.  
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4. Programme resource considerations 
 
 4.1 Summary of expenditure estimates 
  

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               

Administration 13073 13569 12961 12848 13469 14006 14563 

Business Development 1104 1383 1551 1360 1449 1556 1663 

Public Engagement 224 5 460 580 612 640 670 

Total Expenditure 14401 14957 14972 14788 15530 16202 16896 
  
 
 4.2 Revenue estimates 
  

Programme Audited outcomes 
Adjusted 

appro-
priation 

Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               
Sale of goods and services other 
than capital assets 1208 1811 1676 2110 2135 2171 2236 

Entity revenue other than sales 1213 657 1307 555 585 617 639 

Transfers received 11722 11939 12199 12123 12810 13414 14021 

Capital works funding 2385 385 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 16528 14792 15182 14788 15530 16202 16896 
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4.3 Expenditure estimates by economic classification 
 

   

The expenditure under administrative expenditure was adjusted after considering historic figures of the past 3 
years, current costs of which the ATM were already aware and future expectations which was taken into account.  
The expenditure was also evaluated for the possibility of reprioritising, reduction or discontinuing. 
 
Although not a core function per the definition of a museum or monument, most of the expenses of the ATM that 
ensures that it functions and supports the core function of the ATM, resides under the administrative expenditure 
of the budget. The administrative expenditure (for example bank charges, board costs, catering: internal activities, 
advertising, communication, computer services, repairs and maintenance, cleaning services, inventory, legal fees, 
printing and publication, etc) as adjusted after considering historic trends, future expectations and the also 
evaluated for the possibility of reprioritising, reduction or being discontinued. 
 
Equipment – Computer services 
The ATM is unable to replace the staff’s laptops every three years due to unavailability of sufficient funding and 
therefore has opted for a staggered replacement approach. Most of the staff’s computers are more than five years 
old. If possible, older laptops are first redistributed within the ATM itself or held should a student be assisting a 
particular division. Provision is made for the subscription fee for MS Office Exchange, anti-virus and accounting 

Programme Audited outcomes Adjusted 
appropriation Medium-term expenditure estimate 

R thousand 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

Economic classification               

Current payments        
Compensation of employees        

Salary & wages 6092 6381 6347 7153 7673 8235 8847 
Social contributions 
(employer only) 823 864 938 1030 1109 1194 1287 

Goods and services        
Advertising 159 152 146 135 136 136 136 
Audit costs 475 595 624 524 535 535 535 

Bank charges 48 52 60 53 56 59 59 
Board costs 302 369 428 416 434 444 447 

Catering: internal activities 690 1175 1292 711 643 508 508 
Communication 100 157 122 109 112 114 114 

Computer services 70 118 100 127 114 97 97 
Consultants 252 695 307 245 245 245 245 
Contractors 859 527 556 537 540 550 401 

Inventory 53 52 62 57 57 57 57 
Operating leases 40 37 62 85 83 79 79 

Legal fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Printing and publication 10 23 48 35 23 25 25 
Repairs and maintenance 881 297 364 295 240 242 244 

Research and development 226 0 29 29 18 18 18 
Training and staff 
development 120 62 273 125 132 139 139 
Travel and subsistence 79 135 148 120 124 128 128 
Insurance 106 132 148 118 123 126 126 
Memberships and 
subscriptions 4 6 13 15 16 16 16 

Administrative expenses 2495 2547 2409 2848 3096 3234 3367 
Curation and exhibitions 17 15 2 21 21 21 21 
Cleaning services 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Depreciation and 
amortisation 500 566 492 0 0 0 0 

                

Total Expenditure 14401 14957 14974 14788 15530 16202 16896 
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software that the ATM is currently using.  The Office-software is not included in this subscription fee and is bought 
once-off to be used with a particular laptop (as most of these laptops are used beyond five years). 
 
Functions, fundraising events, public programmes and skills development 
Expenditure associated with events and public programmes have been decreased due to limited funding in the 
operational budget. Although these events and programmes forms part of the ATM’s Annual Performance Plan 
(APP) targets for 2025/2026, the scale of these events will be adjusted or additional funding from other sources 
will be sought.  Any profit made from events held, will be used for projects like the ATM’s reading project.  
 
Fundraising events are done in collaboration with another institution and the funds that are raised will be for a 
specific cause. The ATM hosts a night race in December which is done in collaboration with Boland Athletic Club 
to the benefit of Drakenstein Palliative Hospice. 
 
Public programmes are done as part of the ATM’s mandate and not for profit. These programmes will normally 
fall with a national holiday or special day, ie Museum Day, Language Day, Africa Day, etc. 
 
Training and development of staff 
The ATM budgets for the value of approximately 1% of its personnel expenditure each year for the training and 
development of its staff.  
 
Property management  
Certain expenses have been prioritized so that the necessary funds are available to be able to do maintenance of 
the ATM's buildings.  The amounts budgeted for repairs and maintenance from the operational budget is for small 
projects which is below R120 000. The Department of Public Works and Infrastructure will be responsible for all 
repairs and maintenance which is R120 000 and more.  The ATM also received funds from the Department of 
Sport, Arts and Culture in previous financial years to carry out certain major repairs and maintenance, as well as 
for the construction of a workers' change room and falls under the capital works projects.  These funds are 
earmarked for specific projects and any interest received on this funding should also be allocated to capital works 
projects. 
 
Specific attention will be given to fire protection, alien plants and water damage at the Taalmonument and 
Amphitheatre for which funding was made available in the operational budget.  This is to enable the ATM to clear 
firebreaks, eradicate alien plants and trees, and rehabilitate the land to combat erosion.  This will be done in 
conjunction with an invasive alien plan that was compiled by Greenspiration. 
  
Audit costs 
The ATM is obliged to use an internal and external auditor. According to the Public Audit Act (PAA), no 25 of 2004, 
the Auditor-General is the official external auditor of government departments, municipalities and public entities. 
Following PAA, no 25 of 2004, section 23 (6), the ATM only has to budget for 1% of the total expenses and costs. 
However, the audit costs remain higher than 1% due to the scope of the external audit. The ATM also received 
some of the audit hours pro bono which will come to an end or be reduced significantly.  Currently the external 
audit expenditure that the ATM are budgeting for, is 3.4% of its total expenses for the financial year. 
 
Exhibitions 
The ATM communicates with and informs the public through its exhibitions, with a temporary exhibition each 
quarter. Most of the temporary exhibitions can be done inexpensively. In 2025/2026 the ATM will start with the 
review phase of its current exhibitions with the ultimate goal of determining which parts of the permanent 
exhibition will be retained or replaced. Temporary exhibitions will be still be exhibited. 
 
Collection management 
The ATM’s collection consists of artefacts, documents, books, photos and textiles. As part of collection 
management, various maintenance work needs to be done on some of these items. Items that are identified will 
be repaired as needed. Furthermore, pest control is done regularly to ensure that insects don’t damage these 
items. The ATM has limited space for its current collection which results in not being able to acquire new artefacts. 
Donations are excepted, but through careful consideration from the curator. 
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Research 
The curator of the ATM spends a significant part of her time doing research for exhibitions and articles according 
to a plan which is set out until 2025. The research that she does results in exhibitions, articles or lectures as well 
as history snippets that are shared on the ATM’s website and social media. 
 
Education 
The ATM envisions that it is an extension of the classroom and therefor ensures that its educational programmes 
are curriculum based. This can be achieved by collaborating with teachers and the Department of Education to 
ensure that the tours offered to school groups address curriculum-based topics. The ATM also uses its funding to 
sponsor buses for visiting schools that do not have access to transport. 
 
The ATM started to share educational programmes with the public by establishing an e-learning programme, as 
well as information which is requested regularly by learners for assignments that they need to complete. In the 
future, the ATM will be looking for assistance from the private sector to help expand this platform in order for 
learners from anywhere in South Africa (and the world) to be able to access it. 
 
The ATM also sponsors books that are donated to reading groups and small libraries at rural schools to help 
promote reading. 
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4.4 Statement of Financial Position 
   

Statement of Financial Position Audited Outcome 
Approved 

budget Medium-term estimate 

  2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

ASSETS               
Current assets 13800 14649 20434 11175 8142 8154 7980 

Current investments 13124 13573 18451 10128 7128 7128 6978 

Inventory 62 56 79 45 49 52 79 
Trade and other receivables from 
exchange transactions 2 27 41 2 2 2 5 
Other receivables from non-exchange 
transactions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Prepayments 72 93 117 118 81 90 72 

Cash and cash equivalents 540 900 1746 882 882 882 846 

Non-current assets 7728 7258 7103 7546 7656 7770 7894 

Property, plant and equipment 5333 4839 4682 5141 5256 5370 5480 

Intangible assets 6 30 32 16 11 11 25 

Heritage assets 2389 2389 2389 2389 2389 2389 2389 

Non-current investments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total assets 21528 21907 27537 18721 15798 15924 15874 

        

LIABILITIES               

Current liabilities 10123 848 2009 7326 4403 4529 4479 

Payments received in advance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Trade and other payables from 
exchange transactions 159 228 280 290 240 229 250 

Current provisions 9964 620 1729 7036 4163 4300 4229 

Leave 133 175 149 102 115 130 150 

Provisions for outstanding claims 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Deferred income 9831 445 1480 6934 4048 4170 4079 

Other current financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-current provisions 0 9820 14078 0 0 0 0 

Total liabilities 10123 10668 16087 7326 4403 4529 4479 

               

NET ASSETS 11405 11239 11450 11395 11395 11395 11395 

Accumulated surplus / (deficit) 9172 8851 9062 9007 9007 9007 9007 

Reserves 2233 2388 2388 2388 2388 2388 2388 

Non-cash reserves 2233 2388 2388 2388 2388 2388 2388 

Total net assets and liabilities 21528 21907 27537 18721 15798 15924 15874 
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Part D: Infrastructure and other capital plans 
 

c. Links to the long-term infrastructure and other capital plans 
  
 Requests: Capital works budget 
   

No Project Name Programme Municipality Project 
description/type 

of structure 

Outputs Estimated 
project 

cost 
R’000 

Expenditure 
to date (if 

any) 
R’000 

Project 
duration 

Start Finish 

1. New assets and replacement of assets (R thousand) 
 Construction of 

the staff’s 
cloakrooms  

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Monument  4 525 2 435 2019 2025 

 Generator to 
supply emergency 
electricity to the 
Monument and 
coffee shop, with 
the upgrading of 
electrical 
infrastructure 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Monument  3 768 390 2019  

 Construction of 
new ablution 
facilities for the 
general public, 
staff, VIPs, etc 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Amphitheatre  18 000 -   

 Construction of a 
new multifunction 
building, 
consisting of 
conference 
facilities, staff 
offices and new 
learner classrooms 

Heritage 
and 
educational 
promotion 

Paarl Monument  32 000    

Total new and replacement of assets   54 189 2 825   
2. Maintenance and repairs (R thousand) 
 Maintenance of 

ATM buildings 
including security 
- electrical 
infrastructure at 
Monument and 
Amphitheatre 
(Phase 2) 
- Security:  CCTV 
at Monument and 
Amphitheatre 
- Remedial work 
(repairs, damp 
seal of Monument 
and stabilisation 
of floors, repairs, 
checking the 
woodwork, 
stormwater 
management of 
Museum) 
- Waterproofing of 
buildings at 
Monument and 
Amphitheatre 
- Eco-
management of 
grounds of 
Monument and 
Amphitheatre 
(101ha): water 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Museum, 
Monument and 
Amphitheatre 

 11 698 5 208 2021  
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ditches, fire 
breaks, invasive 
alien plants and 
trees, protection 
of natural flora 

          
Total maintenance and repairs   11 698 5 208   
3.  Upgrades and additions (R thousand) 
 Increasing the 

reservoir capacity 
at the Monument 
and Amphitheatre 
– more water 
tanks with larger 
pumps to 
accommodate the 
increasing number 
of visitors 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Monument and 
Amphitheatre 

 Identified 
– no 

estimate 
yet 

-   

 Waterproofing of 
roof surface areas 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Monument   17 400 -   

 Redevelopment of 
coffee shop and 
put-put area 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Monument  5 000    

 Upgrading of 
parking area 

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Amphitheatre  22 605 -   

Total upgrades and additions   45 005    
4.Rehabilitation, renovations and refurbishments (R thousand) 
 Refurbishment of 

current 
cloakrooms, 
external stage and 
seating  

Heritage 
promotion 

Paarl Amphitheatre  6 500 -   

          
Total rehabilitation, renovations and refurbishments   6 500 0   
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Part E: Public-Private Partnerships  

Public-Private Partnerships 
 
The ATM does not have any public-private partnerships planned for 2025/2026. 
 

PPP Name Purpose Outputs Current Value of 
Agreement 

End Date of 
Agreement 

None     
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Part F: Technical indicator descriptions (TID) 
 

Indicator title Access to the Museum and Monument:  
• Number of visitors 
• Number of picnic events and concerts 

Definition Revenue collection, number of online visitors and number of visitors received at 
the Museum and Monument, including events and concerts 

Purpose/importance Showing revenue collected per annum, as well as number of visitors 
Source/collection of data Number of visitors:  Visitor statistics, online statistics 

Number of picnic events and concerts: Events calendar 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Target all tourists (national and international)  

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance Increase the number of visitors to the Museum and Monument 
Indicator responsibility Communication and educational divisions  

 
Indicator title Human resources management:  

• Coordinate and manage training 
Definition Defining present and future human resources needs. Empowering staff using post-

related training programmes to ensure skilled personnel.  
Purpose/importance Ensuring well-trained staff to achieve a higher level of service delivery 
Source/collection of data Invoices of service providers, attendance reports 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Staff 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance To ensure well-trained staff 
Indicator responsibility Director and Financial division 

 
Indicator title Property management:  

• Annual repairs and maintenance 
o Museum 
o Monument 
o Amphitheatre 
o Parking area 
o Hiking trails 

• Annual eco-management plan 
o Clean water ditches by 30 June 
o Clear invasive alien trees by 31 October 
o Clear firebreaks by 30 September 

Definition Maintenance of buildings, structures and equipment to be presentable and 
attractive to the public and to eco-manage the gardens, invasive alien plants, 
erosion, walking trails and firebreaks 

Purpose/importance By maintaining the buildings, structures and equipment a presentable, attractive 
and safe Museum and Monument to visit are created. By performing eco-
management, well-kept gardens and conservation of the fauna and flora is assured 

Source/collection of data Annual repairs and maintenance: Invoices, job cards, work programme, reports 
Annual eco-management plan: Invoices, work programme, reports 

Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
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Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

N/A 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance Ensure effective management of buildings, structures and equipment, and well-

kept gardens as well as the conservation of the indigenous landscape 
Indicator responsibility Facilities Officer, Director 

 
Indicator title Compliance with applicable legislation 

• Annual performance plan 
• Quarterly reports 
• Annual report: Performance information and financial statements audited 
• Strategic plan 
• Financial management systems and procedures updated 
• Policies reviewed 
• Enterprise risk management plan reviewed 

Definition Complying with all applicable legislation, for example the Cultural Institutions Act, 
Public Finance Management Act, Treasury regulations and the National Heritage 
Resources Management Act 

Purpose/importance Complying with legislative requirements and sound corporate governance 
Source/collection of data Record of submissions, plans, reports, policies 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Yearly 
Desired performance Unqualified audit outcome 
Indicator responsibility Council, Audit committee, Director and Chief Financial Officer 

 
Indicator title Fundraising and marketing 

• Fundraising events 
• Skills development courses 

Definition Raising funds from the public and institutions, presenting courses and generating 
income from product sales 

Purpose/importance To raise funds from the public and institutions, and presenting courses to generate 
additional funds 

Source/collection of data Fundraising events: Events calendar 
Skills development courses: Events calendar 

Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance To increase funds raised from the public and institutions 
Indicator responsibility Communication manager 

 
Indicator title Public programmes and communication 

• Special days for adults and youth 
Definition Developing public awareness of the institution, encouraging the public to visit the 

ATM and promoting the ATM amongst all levels of society by offering public 
programmes linked to special days 

Purpose/importance Creating and promoting public awareness. Encouraging lifelong learning through 
public programmes 
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Source/collection of data Educational events calendar 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance To create more public awareness and to encourage the public to visit the ATM 
Indicator responsibility Curatorial, Educational as well as Communication and Events divisions 

 
Indicator title Collection management  

• Number of conservation, preservation and maintenance activities for the 
Museum collection 

• Review or development of policy 
Definition Collecting relevant documents, artefacts and books for purposes of reference, 

research and display, according to professional standards and the ATM’s 
conservation policy. Maintain a digital acquisition and reference register. Ensuring 
an up-to-date policy according to relevant museum standards. 

Purpose/importance Ensuring the preservation of artefacts, documents and books for the future 
Source/collection of data Conservation, preservation and maintenance activities: Invoices, photos 

Updated policy document 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance Collecting and conserving artefacts to preserve them for the future. Acquiring 

additional relevant and valuable documentation and books 
Indicator responsibility Curator and Director 

 
Indicator title Research 

• Articles written or lectures presented 
• History snippets written for the website or Facebook 

Definition Undertaking of subject- and object-based research on relevant themes to widen 
the information base for the benefit of the community. Dissemination of research 
results through various formats 

Purpose/importance Informing the public of well-researched, relevant and interesting issues and facts, 
thereby enhancing the image of the ATM. 

Source/collection of data Articles, lecture papers, written snippets 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance Quality-research to lead to quality outputs disseminated in various forms 
Indicator responsibility Curator 
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Indicator title Exhibitions 
• Exhibitions displayed 

Definition Information transfer to the public using exhibitions 
Purpose/importance Presenting a balanced and inclusive history of the development and current 

expressions of Afrikaans through exhibitions 
Source/collection of data Exhibitions, invoices from professionals 
Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Everyone 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance To present quality exhibitions with accurate and relevant information 
Indicator responsibility Curator and Director 

 
Indicator title Education 

• School visits 
• Educational programmes developed 
• E-programmes/E-learning produced 
• Sponsor-A-Bus project: number of groups transported 
• Language projects: established reading group 
• Competitions held for learners 
• Outreach projects 

Definition To develop and offer educational and outreach programmes to schools.  
Purpose/importance Promoting Afrikaans amongst all levels of society by offering curriculum-based 

educational programmes, guided tours and cultural activities for all ages 
Source/collection of data School visits/tours: Booking forms, lesson plans, content of programmes, 

worksheets, memoranda 
Educational programmes & e-learning: Approved educational programmes 
(including lesson plans, content of programmes, worksheets, memoranda) 
Sponsor-A-Bus project: Invoices, booking forms 
Language projects: Attendance registers, letters 
Competitions: Invoices, programmes 
Outreach projects: Invoices, programmes 

Method of calculation Quantitative 
Assumptions None 
Disaggregation of beneficiaries 
(where applicable) 

Target market: Adults and Youths 
Target market: Tour guides, Educationalists 

Calculation type Cumulative (year-to-date) 
Reporting cycle Quarterly 
Desired performance To present school groups with quality programmes and teaching aids, based on the 

present school curricula. 
To present quality educational programmes to adults to encourage lifelong 
learning. 
Establishing reading groups through the ATM’s language projects to cultivate a love 
of books and encourage reading. 
Writing and public speaking competition to stimulate learners’ creativity and teach 
them techniques of public speaking. 

Indicator responsibility Educational and Curatorial divisions 

 


